

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASYLUMWORKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, in his  
official capacity as the Secretary of  
Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2020-cv-03815-BAH

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Rules Are <i>Void Ab Initio</i> Because Mr. McAleenan Never Validly Succeeded Secretary Nielsen .....	4
A. The Plain Text Of The April 2019 Order And Delegation Belies the Government’s Arguments .....	5
1. The Text Unambiguously Demonstrates That Secretary Nielsen Did Not Amend The Resignation Line .....	5
2. The Government’s Attempts To Explain Away The Text Fail.....	8
3. The April 2019 Order’s Prefatory Clause Cannot Change Its Plain Meaning .....	12
B. DHS’s Proffered Agency Practice Is Entitled To No Weight.....	15
C. Mr. McAleenan’s Invalid Succession Is Dispositive Of Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The EAD Bar Rule .....	18
II. The Rules Are <i>Void Ab Initio</i> Under The HSA And FVRA .....	19
A. Section 113(g)(2) Of The HSA Did Not Authorize Mr. McAleenan To Amend The Line Of Succession .....	19
B. Mr. McAleenan Amended The Line of Succession And Mr. Wolf Assumed Office And Issued The Rules In Violation Of The 210-Day Limit.....	25
C. Mr. Mizelle Signed The Rules In Violation Of The 210-Day Limit .....	30
III. The Rules Are <i>Void Ab Initio</i> Under The Appointments Clause .....	31
A. Mr. Wolf’s Prolonged Service Exceeded The Temporary Service The Appointments Clause Permits.....	31
B. President Trump And Mr. Wolf Overreached And Circumvented The Appointments Clause .....	33
C. Congress Did Not Ratify Mr. Wolf’s Unlawful Service.....	35
D. The Constitutional Avoidance Canon Applies .....	36
IV. Secretary Mayorkas’s Purported Ratification Of The Timeline Repeal Rule Is Invalid .....	38
A. The FVRA Prohibits Secretary Mayorkas From Ratifying The Timeline Repeal Rule.....	38

1.	The FVRA Prohibits Ratification Of All Functions Or Duties Assigned By Statute To Only One Officer .....	38
2.	The 2003 Delegation Does Not Support Defendants' Position .....	42
B.	Secretary Mayorkas Did Not Make A Considered Judgment To Ratify The Timeline Repeal Rule .....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<i>*Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	44, 45
<i>All. of Artists &amp; Recording Cos. v. DENSO Int’l Am., Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	20
<i>*Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2020 WL 7121849 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020).....	18
<i>*Behring Reg’l Ctr. LLC v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-09263, 2021 WL 2554051 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 22, 2021) .....	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, 1749 (2020).....	16
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	15
<i>*Bullock v. United States</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Mont. 2020).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Byers v. Comm’r</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>*Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	passim
<i>Cty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	29
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	16, 36

*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision*,  
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 32, 44

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 1

*English v. Trump*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 41

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 26

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC*,  
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)..... 27, 34

*Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.*,  
566 U.S. 624 (2012)..... 15

*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 35, 36

*Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 20

*\*In re Grand Jury Investigation*,  
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 14, 21, 24

*Guedes v. BATFE*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019),  
*cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789(2020)..... 2, 37, 38

*Guedes v. BATFE*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) ..... 42

*Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.*,  
556 U.S. 163 (2009)..... 13

*Huashan Zhang v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 15

*\*Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf*,  
491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... passim

*J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 124 (2001)..... 22, 29

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 37

<i>Jooce v. FDA</i> , No. 18-1615, 2020 WL 680143 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00187, 2021 WL 2200795 (W.D. Pa. June 1, 2021) .....	40, 42
<i>Kingdomware Tech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	6, 12, 13
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	15, 16, 17
* <i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22, 40, 41, 42, 43
* <i>La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 951 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	8, 10, 12, 17, 23
* <i>La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-04980, 2020 WL 7053313 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020).....	passim
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	7
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	30
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	6, 19
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	22, 26, 27, 28, 36
* <i>Nw. Imm. Rights Proj. (NWIRP) v. USCIS</i> 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-5369, Dkt. 7 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2021) .....	passim
<i>NRDC v. DOE</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	31
* <i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (2021) .....	4, 6, 7, 18
<i>Pub. Empls. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , No. 19-3629, 2021 WL 1198047 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2021) .....	41

*Rothe Dev., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Def.*,  
836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 24, 27, 37

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 27

*Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio*,  
573 U.S. 41, (2014) ..... 13

*SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff’d* 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... passim

*United States v. Cano-Flores*,  
796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 37

*\*United States v. Eaton*,  
169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... passim

*United States v. Harris County*,  
No. 4:16-cv-2331, 2017 WL 7692396 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017)..... 42

*United States v. Hilario*,  
218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 32

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 21

*United States v. Pellicci*,  
504 F.2d 1106 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 21

*United States v. Smith*,  
962 F.3d 755, (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 32, 34

*United States v. Tinley Park*,  
No. 16-10848, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234517 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2017)..... 42

*United States v. Valencia*,  
No. 17-cr-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018)..... 32, 33

*United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo*,  
515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 40

*Weiss v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 24, 36

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 3345..... 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3345(A)..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)..... 22, 29

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)..... 22, 29

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a) ..... 25, 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2)..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(1)-(2) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) ..... 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)..... 21, 22, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A) ..... 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B) ..... 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a) ..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1) ..... 18, 38

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2) ..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 553(d) ..... 31

6 U.S.C. § 112(a)(1)..... 29

6 U.S.C. § 112(a)(2)..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 112(a)(2)(d)..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 112(a)(2)(e)..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(1) ..... 39

6 U.S.C. § 113..... 23

6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(A) ..... 29

6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(J) ..... 30

6 U.S.C. § 113(g) ..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1) ..... 14, 19, 20, 23

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2) ..... 5, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29



6 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18

6 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) ..... 39

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) ..... 39

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) ..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 508..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 508(a) ..... 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 508(b) ..... 21

44 U.S.C. § 1507..... 31

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)..... 22, 41

H. Rep. 107-609 (2002) ..... 29

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Nina A. Mendelson, *The Permissibility of Acting Officials: May The President Work  
Around Senate Confirmation?*, 72 Admin L. Rev. 533 (2020)..... 36

Office of Legal Counsel,  
*Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998*,  
23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (Mar. 22, 1999) ..... 30

The Federalist No. 76, at 457 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 34

Plaintiffs submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Dkt. 25), and in opposition to Defendants' Cross-Motion (Dkt. 28).
